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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

 
Included in this document are relevant excerpts from the Virginia Administrative Code.  Please note that 

the Common Interest Community Board is responsible for promulgating regulations in accordance with the 

Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.), and the Virginia Code Commission is responsible for 

compiling and codifying all of the administration regulations of state agencies into the Virginia 

Administrative Code. 

 
It is the association’s responsibility to stay informed and follow all regulations and statutes governing 

associations.    It  is  important  to  read  and  become  familiar  with  all  regulations applicable to  

associations.    You can stay informed of regulatory actions that may result in changes to the regulations at 

Virginia Regulatory Town Hall (www.townhall.virginia.gov). 

 
This document is a complete, edited (unofficial) copy of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman 

Regulations (18VAC48-70).  Please refer to the Virginia Administrative Code for an official copy of the 

regulations applicable to your profession or occupation.  You can access the Virginia Administrative 

Code online at http://law.lis.virginia.gov/admincode. 

 
The regulations were amended to conform to statutory changes that became effective on October 1, 2019, 

resulting from the recodification of Title 55 of the Code of Virginia to the new Title 55.1 of the Code of 

Virginia.  

  

www.townhall.virginia.gov
http://law.lis.virginia.gov/admincode
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STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 
 

 
 

This regulation requires that associations set rules for receiving and considering complaints from members 

and other citizens.   Specifically, the regulation (i) requires associations to establish written complaint 

procedures; (ii) requires the maintenance of association complaint records; (iii) sets time frames in which 

associations must complete certain actions; (iv) indicates the consequences for failure of an association to 

establish and utilize a complaint procedure; and (v) establishes procedures and forms for filing a notice of 

final adverse decision. The law that authorizes the Board to establish these regulations is found in Chapter 

23.3 (§ 54.1-2345 et seq.) of Title 54.1 of the Code of Virginia. 

 

It is the goal of the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation to provide the information you 

need to comply with the law and regulations.  If you have a question and cannot find the answer in this 

document, please write to: 

 

Common Interest Community Board 

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation 

9960 Mayland Drive 

Richmond, VA 23233 

 

Or call the Agency at (804) 367-8500.  

 

Or e-mail at cic@dpor.virginia.gov. 
  

mailto:cic@dpor.virginia.gov


iv 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

REGULATIONS: 

 

Part I - General 

  

 18VAC48-70-10. Definitions ........... ………………………………………………………..1 

  

 18VAC48-70-20. Submission of documentation . …………………………………………..2 
  

Part II – Association Complaint Procedure 

  

18VAC48-70-30. Requirement for association to develop an  

association complaint procedure ...................... ……………………………………………..3 
 

 18VAC48-70-40. Establishment and adoption of written association  

 complaint procedure ............................................................................. ………………………..3 
 

 18VAC48-70-50. Association complaint procedure requirements ...... ………………………..3 

 

 18VAC48-70-60. Distribution of association complaint procedure .... ………………………..5 

 

 18VAC48-70-70. Maintenance of association record of complaint .... ………………………..5 

 

 18VAC48-70-80. Failure of association to establish and utilize  

 association complaint procedure ........................................................... ………………………..5 
 

Part III – Final Adverse Decision 

  

 18VAC48-70-90. Filing of notice of final adverse decision ................ ………………………..6 

 

 18VAC48-70-100. Waiver of filing fee ............................................... ………………………..6 

 

 18VAC48-70-110. Review of final adverse decision .......................... ………………………..7 

 

 18VAC48-70-120. Decision from the notice of final adverse decision………………………..7 

 

 18VAC48-70-125. Referral for further action...................................... ………………………..8 

 

Part IV – Office of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman 

  

 18VAC48-70-130. Purpose, responsibilities, and limitations .............. ………………………..9 

 

EXCERTPS FROM THE CODE OF VIRGINIA 

 

 Chapter 23.3 of Title 54.1 (§§ 54.1-2345 through 54.1-2354.5)............................................... 10



1  

 

Part I  

 

General 
 

 
 

18VAC48-70-10. Definitions. 
 
Section 54.1-2345 of the Code of Virginia provides definitions of the following terms and phrases 

as used in this chapter: 

 

Association 

 

Board 

 

Common interest community 

 

Declaration  

 

Governing board  

 

Lot 

 

Section 55.1-1900 of the Code of Virginia provides definition of the following term as used in this 

chapter: 

 

Condominium instruments 

 

The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the following 

meanings unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. 

 

"Adverse decision" or "final adverse decision" means the final determination issued by an 

association  pursuant  to  an  association  complaint  procedure  that  is  opposite  of,  or  does  not 

provide for, either wholly or in part, the cure or corrective action sought by the complainant. Such 

decision means all avenues for internal appeal under the association complaint procedure have 

been exhausted. The date of the final adverse decision shall be the date of the notice issued 

pursuant to subdivisions 8 and 9 of 18VAC48-70-50. 

 

"Association complaint" means a written complaint filed by a member of the association or citizen 

pursuant to an association complaint procedure. An association complaint shall concern a matter 

regarding the action, inaction, or decision by the governing board, managing agent, or association 

inconsistent with applicable laws and regulations. 

 

"Association  complaint  procedure"  means  the  written  process  adopted  by  an  association  to 

receive  and  consider  association  complaints  from  members  and  citizens.  The complaint 

procedure shall include contact information for the Office of the Common Interest Community 

Ombudsman in accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 of the Code of Virginia. An appeal process, if 

applicable, shall be set out in an association complaint procedure adopted by the association, 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2345/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter19/section55.1-1900/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
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including relevant timeframes for filing the request for appeal. If no appeal process is available, 

the association complaint procedure shall indicate that no appeal process is available and that the 

rendered decision is final. 

 

"Association governing documents" means collectively the applicable organizational documents, 

including the current and effective (i) articles of incorporation, declaration, and bylaws of a 

property owners' association, (ii) condominium instruments of a condominium, and (iii) 

declaration and bylaws of a real estate cooperative, all as may be amended from time to time. 

Association governing documents also include, to the extent in existence, resolutions, rules and 

regulations, or other guidelines governing association member conduct and association 

governance. 

 

"Complainant" means an association member or citizen who makes a written complaint pursuant 

to an association complaint procedure. 

 

“Director” means the Director of the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation. 

 

"Record of complaint" means all documents, correspondence, and other materials related to a 

decision made pursuant to an association complaint procedure. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019.  

 
18VAC48-70-20. Submission of documentation. 

 
Any documentation required to be filed with or provided to the board, director, or Office of the 

Common Interest Community Ombudsman pursuant to this chapter and Article 2 (§ 54.1-2354.1 

et seq.) of Chapter 23.3 of Title 54.1 of the Code of Virginia shall be filed with or provided to the 

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.1/
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Part II 

 

Association Complaint Procedure 
 

 
 

18VAC48-70-30. Requirement for association to develop an association complaint 

procedure. 

 
In accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 of the Code of Virginia, each association shall have a written 

process for resolving association complaints from members and citizens. The association 

complaint procedure or form shall conform with the requirements set forth in § 54.1-2354.4 of the 

Code of Virginia and this chapter, as well as the association governing documents, which shall not 

be in conflict with § 54.1-2354.4 of the Code of Virginia or this chapter. 

 
Historical Notes: 
 

Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

 
18VAC48-70-40. Establishment and adoption of written association complaint procedure. 

 
A.     Associations filing an initial application for registration pursuant to §§ 55.1-1835, 55.1-

1980, or 55.1-2182 of the Code of Virginia must certify that an association complaint 

procedure has been established and adopted at the date of registering or within 90 days of 

registering with the Board. 

 

B. An association that has been delinquent in registering the association and filing its required 

annual reports is still required to have an established and adopted written association 

complaint procedure.  At the time such an association files an application for registration, it 

must certify that an association files an application for registration, it must certify that an 

association complaint procedure has been established and adopted by the governing board. 

 

C. The association shall certify with each annual report filing that the association complaint 

procedure has been adopted and is in effect. 
 

Historical Notes: 
 

Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

33, Issue 15, eff. May 1, 2017; Volume 36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019.  

 
18VAC48-70-50. Association complaint procedure requirements. 

 
The  association  complaint  procedure  shall  be  in  writing  and  shall  include  the  following 

provisions in addition to any specific requirements contained in the association's governing 

documents that do not conflict with § 54.1-2354.4 of the Code of Virginia or the requirements of 

this chapter. 

 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter18/section55.1-1835/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter19/section55.1-1980/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter19/section55.1-1980/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter21/section55.1-2182/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
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1. The association complaint must be in writing. 

 

 

2. A sample of the form, if any, on which the association complaint must be filed shall be 

provided upon request. 

 

3. The association complaint procedure shall include the process by which complaints shall 

be delivered to the association. 

 

4. The  association  shall  provide  written  acknowledgment  of  receipt  of  the  association 

complaint to the complainant within seven days of receipt. Such acknowledgment shall 

be hand delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to 

the complainant  at  the  address  provided,  or  if  consistent  with  established  

association procedure,  by  electronic  means  provided  the  sender  retains  sufficient  

proof  of  the electronic delivery. 

 

5. Any specific documentation that must be provided with the association complaint shall 

be clearly described in the association complaint procedure. In addition, to the extent the 

complainant has knowledge of the law or regulation applicable to the complaint, the 

complainant shall provide that reference, as well as the requested action or resolution. 

 

6. The association shall have a reasonable, efficient, and timely method for identifying and 

requesting additional information that is necessary for the complainant to provide in 

order to continue processing the association complaint. The association shall establish a 

reasonable timeframe for responding to and for the disposition of the association 

complaint if the request for information is not received within the required timeframe. 

 

 

7. Notice of the date, time, and location that the matter will be considered shall be hand 

delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the 

complainant  at  the  address  provided  or,  if  consistent  with  established  association 

procedure, delivered by electronic means, provided the sender retains sufficient proof of 

the electronic delivery, within a reasonable time prior to consideration as established by 

the association complaint procedure. 

 

8. After the final determination is made, the written notice of final determination shall be 

hand delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the 

complainant  at  the  address  provided  or,  if  consistent  with  established  association 

procedure, delivered by electronic means, provided the sender retains sufficient proof of 

the electronic delivery, within seven days. 

 

9. The notice of final determination shall be dated as of the date of issuance and include 

specific citations to applicable association governing documents, laws, or regulations 

that led to the final determination, as well as the registration number of the association. 

If applicable, the name and license number of the common interest community manager 

shall also be provided. 
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10. The notice of final determination shall include the complainant's right to file a Notice of 

Final Adverse Decision with the Common Interest Community Board via the Common 

Interest Community Ombudsman and the applicable contact information. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

 
18VAC48-70-60. Distribution of association complaint procedure. 

 
A. The association complaint procedure must be readily available upon request to all members 

of the association and citizens. 

 
B. The  association  complaint  procedure  shall  be  included  as  an  attachment  to  the  resale 

certificate or the association disclosure packet. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012. 

 
18VAC48-70-70. Maintenance of association record of complaint. 

 
A.   A record of each association complaint filed with the association shall be maintained in 

accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 A 1 of the Code of Virginia. 

 
B. Unless otherwise specified by the director or his designee, the association shall provide to 

the director or his designee, within 14 days of receipt of the request, any document, book, 

or record concerning the association complaint. The director or his designee may extend 

such timeframe upon a showing of extenuating circumstances prohibiting delivery within 

14 days of receiving the request. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

 
18 VAC48-70-80.  Failure  of  association  to establish  and  utilize  association  complaint 

procedure. 

 
Failure  of  an  association  to  establish  and  utilize  an  association  complaint  procedure  in 

accordance with this chapter may result in the board seeking any of the remedies available 

pursuant to Chapter 23.3 (§ 54.1-2345 et seq.) of Title 54.1 of the Code of Virginia. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2345/
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Part III 

 

Final Adverse Decision 
 
 

18VAC48-70-90. Filing of notice of final adverse decision. 

 
A complainant may file a notice of final adverse decision in accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 B of 

the Code of Virginia concerning any final adverse decision that has been issued by an association 

in accordance with this chapter. 

 
1.      The notice shall be filed within 30 days of the date of the final adverse decision. 

 

2.      The notice shall be in writing on forms provided by the Office of the Common Interest 

Community Ombudsman. Such forms shall request the following information: 
 

 

a. Name and contact information of complainant; 
 
 

b. Name, address, and contact information of association; 
 
 

c. Applicable association governing documents; and 

d. Date of final adverse decision. 

3. The notice shall include a copy of the association complaint, the final adverse decision, 
reference to the laws and regulations the final adverse decision may have violated, any 
supporting  documentation  related  to  the  final  adverse  decision,  and  a  copy  of  the 
association complaint procedure. 

 

4.      The notice shall be accompanied by a $25 filing fee or a request for waiver pursuant to 

18VAC48-70-100. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

 
18VAC48-70-100. Waiver of filing fee. 

 
In accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 B of the Code of Virginia, the board may, for good cause 

shown, waive or refund the filing fee upon a finding that payment of the filing fee will cause 

undue financial hardship for the complainant. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
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Historical Notes: 
 

Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

 
18VAC48-70-110. Review of final adverse decision. 

 
Upon receipt of the notice of final adverse decision from the complainant, along with the filing 

fee or a board-approved waiver of filing fee, the Office of the Common Interest Community 

Ombudsman shall provide written acknowledgment of receipt of the notice to the complainant 

and shall provide a copy of the written notice to the association that made the final adverse 

decision. The notice of adverse decision will not be reviewed until the filing fee has been 

received or a waiver of filing fee has been granted by the board. 

 
In accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 C of the Code of Virginia, additional information may be 

requested from the association that made the final adverse decision. Upon request, the association 

shall provide such information to the Office of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman 

within a reasonable time. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

 
18VAC48-70-120. Decision from the notice of final adverse decision. 

 
Upon review of the notice of final adverse decision in accordance with § 54.1-2354.4 C of the 

Code of Virginia, if the director determines that the final adverse decision may be in conflict with 

laws or regulations governing common interest communities or interpretations thereof by the 

board, the director may, in his sole discretion, provide the complainant and the association with 

information concerning such laws or regulations governing common interest communities or 

interpretations thereof by the board. 

 
The determination of whether the final adverse decision may be in conflict with laws or 

regulations governing common interest communities or interpretations thereof by the board shall 

be a matter within the sole discretion of the director. Such decision is final and not subject to 

further review. The determination of the director shall not be binding upon the complainant or 

the association that made the final adverse decision. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.4/
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18VAC48-70-125. Referral for further action. 
 
In addition to the provisions of this chapter, any matter involving a violation of applicable laws 

or regulations of the board may be referred for further action by the board in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter 23.3 (§ 54.1-2345 et seq.) of Title 54.1; Chapters 18 (§ 55.1-1800 et 

seq.), 19 (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), and 21 (§ 55.1-2100 et seq.) of Title 55.1 of the Code of 

Virginia; and the board's regulations. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register Volume 

36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2345/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter18/section55.1-1800/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter19/section55.1-1900/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title55.1/chapter21/section55.1-2100/
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Part IV 

Office of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman 
 

 

18VAC48-70-130. Purpose, responsibilities, and limitations. 

 
The Office of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman shall carry out those activities as 

enumerated in § 54.1-2354.3 of the Code of Virginia. 

 
Historical Notes: 

 
Derived from Virginia Register Volume 28, Issue 19, eff. July 1, 2012; amended Virginia Register 

Volume 36, Issue 6, eff. December 11, 2019. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title54.1/chapter23.3/section54.1-2354.3/
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NOTICE 
 
Included in this booklet are relevant excerpts from the Code of Virginia. Please note that the 

Virginia General Assembly is responsible for creating and amending the Code, not the Common 

Interest Community Board. The version contained herein contains all changes, if any, that have 

been made by the General Assembly through the 2019 session. Any changes made during the 

2019 session became effective July 1, 2019, or October 1, 2019, unless otherwise noted. It is your 

responsibility to stay informed of revisions to the regulations and the statutes governing Virginia 

common interest communities.  Please consult the General Assembly or your local library for 

annual changes. 

 
You can access the Code of Virginia online at http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode 

 
 

Code of Virginia 

 

 

Title 54.1, Chapter 23.3 

 

Article 1. Common Interest Community Board 

 

§ 54.1-2345. (Effective October 1, 2019) Definitions. 

 

As used in this chapter, unless the context requires a different meaning: 

 

"Association" includes condominium, cooperative, or property owners' associations. 

 

"Board" means the Common Interest Community Board. 

 

"Common interest community" means real estate subject to a declaration with respect to which a 

person, by virtue of the person's ownership of a lot subject to that declaration, is a member of the 

association and is obligated to pay assessments of common expenses, provided that for the 

purposes of this chapter only, a common interest community does not include any time-share 

project registered pursuant to the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.) or any 

additional land that is a part of such registration. "Common interest community" does not include 

an arrangement described in § 54.1-2345.1. 

 

"Common interest community manager" means a person or business entity, including a partnership, 

association, corporation, or limited liability company, that, for compensation or valuable 

consideration, provides management services to a common interest community. 

 

"Declaration" means any instrument, however denominated, recorded among the land records of 

the county or city in which the development or any part thereof is located, that either (i) imposes on 

the association maintenance or operational responsibilities for the common area as a regular annual 

assessment or (ii) creates the authority in the association to impose on lots, or on the owners or 

occupants of such lots, or on any other entity any mandatory payment of money as a regular annual 

http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-2200/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2345.1/
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assessment in connection with the provision of maintenance or services or both for the benefit of 

some or all of the lots, the owners or occupants of the lots, or the common area. "Declaration" 

includes any amendment or supplement to the instruments described in this definition. 

 

"Governing board" means the governing board of an association, including the executive organ of a 

condominium unit owners' association, the executive board of a cooperative proprietary lessees' 

association, and the board of directors or other governing body of a property owners' association. 

 

"Lot" means (i) any plot or parcel of land designated for separate ownership or occupancy shown 

on a recorded subdivision plat for a development or the boundaries of which are described in the 

declaration or in a recorded instrument referred to or expressly contemplated by the declaration, 

other than a common area, and (ii) a unit in a condominium association or a unit in a real estate 

cooperative. 

 

"Management services" means (i) acting with the authority of an association in its business, legal, 

financial, or other transactions with association members and nonmembers; (ii) executing the 

resolutions and decisions of an association or, with the authority of the association, enforcing the 

rights of the association secured by statute, contract, covenant, rule, or bylaw; (iii) collecting, 

disbursing, or otherwise exercising dominion or control over money or other property belonging to 

an association; (iv) preparing budgets, financial statements, or other financial reports for an 

association; (v) arranging, conducting, or coordinating meetings of an association or the governing 

body of an association; (vi) negotiating contracts or otherwise coordinating or arranging for 

services or the purchase of property and goods for or on behalf of an association; or (vii) offering 

or soliciting to perform any of the aforesaid acts or services on behalf of an association. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2019, c. 712. 

 

 

§ 54.1-2345.1. (Effective October 1, 2019) Certain real estate arrangements and covenants not 

deemed to constitute a common interest community. 

 

A. An arrangement between the associations for two or more common interest communities to 

share the costs of real estate taxes, insurance premiums, services, maintenance, or improvements of 

real estate, or other activities specified in their arrangement or declarations does not create a 

separate common interest community, or an arrangement between an association and the owner of 

real estate that is not part of a common interest community to share the costs of real estate taxes, 

insurance premiums, services, maintenance, or improvements of real estate, or other activities 

specified in their arrangement does not create a separate common interest community. Assessments 

against the lots in the common interest community required by such arrangement shall be included 

in the periodic budget for the common interest community, and the arrangement shall be disclosed 

in all required public offering statements and disclosure packets. 

 

B. A covenant requiring the owners of separately owned parcels of real estate to share costs or 

other obligations associated with a party wall, driveway, well, or other similar use does not create a 

common interest community unless the owners otherwise agree to create such community. 

 

2019, c. 712. 

 

http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+ful+CHAP0712
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+ful+CHAP0712
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§ 54.1-2346. (Effective October 1, 2019) License required; certification of employees; 

renewal; provisional license. 

 

A. Unless exempted by § 54.1-2347, any person, partnership, corporation, or other entity offering 

management services to a common interest community on or after January 1, 2009, shall hold a 

valid license issued in accordance with the provisions of this article prior to engaging in such 

management services. 

 

B. Unless exempted by § 54.1-2347, any person, partnership, corporation, or other entity offering 

management services to a common interest community without being licensed in accordance with 

the provisions of this article shall be subject to the provisions of § 54.1-111. 

 

C. On or after July 1, 2012, it shall be a condition of the issuance or renewal of the license of a 

common interest community manager that all employees of the common interest community 

manager who have principal responsibility for management services provided to a common interest 

community or who have supervisory responsibility for employees who participate directly in the 

provision of management services to a common interest community shall, within two years after 

employment with the common interest community manager, hold a certificate issued by the Board 

certifying the person possesses the character and minimum skills to engage properly in the 

provision of management services to a common interest community or shall be under the direct 

supervision of a certified employee of such common interest community manager. A common 

interest community manager shall notify the Board if a certificated employee is discharged or in 

any way terminates his active status with the common interest community manager. 

 

D. It shall be a condition of the issuance or renewal of the license of a common interest community 

manager that the common interest community manager shall obtain and maintain a blanket fidelity 

bond or employee dishonesty insurance policy insuring the common interest community manager 

against losses resulting from theft or dishonesty committed by the officers, directors, and persons 

employed by the common interest community manager. Such bond or insurance policy shall 

include coverage for losses of clients of the common interest community manager resulting from 

theft or dishonesty committed by the officers, directors, and persons employed by the common 

interest community manager. Such bond or insurance policy shall provide coverage in an amount 

equal to the lesser of $2 million or the highest aggregate amount of the operating and reserve 

balances of all associations under the control of the common interest community manager during 

the prior fiscal year. The minimum coverage amount shall be $10,000. 

 

E. It shall be a condition of the issuance or renewal of the license of a common interest community 

manager that the common interest community manager certifies to the Board (i) that the common 

interest community manager is in good standing and authorized to transact business in Virginia; (ii) 

that the common interest community manager has established a code of conduct for the officers, 

directors, and persons employed by the common interest community manager to protect against 

conflicts of interest; (iii) that the common interest community manager provides all management 

services pursuant to written contracts with the associations to which such services are provided; 

(iv) that the common interest community manager has established a system of internal accounting 

controls to manage the risk of fraud or illegal acts; and (v) that an independent certified public 

accountant reviews or audits the financial statements of the common interest community manager 

at least annually in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants or by any successor standard-setting authorities. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2347/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2347/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-111/
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2008, cc. 851, 871; 2011, cc. 334, 605; 2019, c. 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2347. (Effective October 1, 2019) Exceptions and exemptions generally. 

 

A. The provisions of this article shall not be construed to prevent or prohibit: 

 

1. An employee of a duly licensed common interest community manager from providing 

management services within the scope of the employee's employment by the duly licensed common 

interest community manager; 

 

2. An employee of an association from providing management services for that association's 

common interest community; 

 

3. A resident of a common interest community acting without compensation from providing 

management services for that common interest community; 

 

4. A resident of a common interest community from providing bookkeeping, billing, or 

recordkeeping services for that common interest community for compensation, provided the 

blanket fidelity bond or employee dishonesty insurance policy maintained by the association 

insures the association against losses resulting from theft or dishonesty committed by such person; 

 

5. A member of the governing board of an association acting without compensation from providing 

management services for that association's common interest community; 

 

6. A person acting as a receiver or trustee in bankruptcy in the performance of his duties as such or 

any person acting under order of any court from providing management services for a common 

interest community; 

 

7. A duly licensed attorney-at-law from representing an association or a common interest 

community manager in any business that constitutes the practice of law; 

 

8. A duly licensed certified public accountant from providing bookkeeping or accounting services 

to an association or a common interest community manager; 

 

9. A duly licensed real estate broker or agent from selling, leasing, renting, or managing lots within 

a common interest community; or 

 

10. An association, exchange agent, exchange company, managing agent, or managing entity of a 

time-share project registered pursuant to the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et 

seq.) from providing management services for such time-share project. 

 

B. A licensee of the Board shall comply with the Board's regulations, notwithstanding the fact that 

the licensee would be otherwise exempt from licensure under subsection A. Nothing in this 

subsection shall be construed to require a person to be licensed in accordance with this article if he 

would be otherwise exempt from such licensure. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2010, c. 511; 2011, cc. 334, 605; 2019, c. 712. 

http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?111+ful+CHAP0334
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§ 54.1-2348. (Effective October 1, 2019) Common Interest Community Board; membership; 

meetings; quorum. 

 

There is hereby created the Common Interest Community Board (the Board) as a policy board, 

within the meaning of § 2.2-2100, in the executive branch of state government. Members of the 

Board shall be appointed by the Governor and consist of 11 members as follows: three shall be 

representatives of Virginia common interest community managers, one shall be a Virginia attorney 

whose practice includes the representation of associations, one shall be a representative of a 

Virginia certified public accountant whose practice includes providing attest services to 

associations, one shall be a representative of the Virginia time-share industry, two shall be 

representatives of developers of Virginia common interest communities, and three shall be Virginia 

citizens, one of whom serves or who has served on the governing board of an association that is not 

professionally managed at the time of appointment and two of whom reside in a common interest 

community. Of the initial appointments, one representative of Virginia common interest 

community managers and one representative of developers of Virginia common interest 

communities shall serve terms of two years and one representative of Virginia common interest 

community managers and one representative of developers of Virginia common interest 

communities shall serve terms of three years; the Virginia attorney shall serve a term of three 

years; the Virginia certified public accountant shall serve a term of one year; the Virginia citizen 

who serves or who has served on the governing board of an association shall serve a term of two 

years, and the two Virginia citizens who reside in a common interest community shall serve terms 

of one year. All other initial appointments and all subsequent appointments shall be for terms for 

four years, except that vacancies may be filled for the remainder of the unexpired term. Each 

appointment of a representative of a Virginia common interest community manager to the Board 

may be made from nominations submitted by the Virginia Association of Community Managers, 

who may nominate no more than three persons for each manager vacancy. In no case shall the 

Governor be bound to make any appointment from such nominees. No person shall be eligible to 

serve for more than two successive four-year terms. 

 

The Board shall meet at least once each year and at other such times as it deems necessary. The 

Board shall elect from its membership a chairman and a vice-chairman to serve for a period of one 

year. A majority of the Board shall constitute a quorum. The Board is vested with the powers and 

duties necessary to execute the purposes of this article. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2010, c. 511; 2012, c. 522; 2019, c. 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2349. (Effective October 1, 2019) Powers and duties of the Board. 

 

A. The Board shall administer and enforce the provisions of this article. In addition to the 

provisions of §§ 54.1-201 and 54.1-202, the Board shall: 

 

1. Promulgate regulations necessary to carry out the requirements of this article in accordance with 

the provisions of the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.), including the prescription of 

fees, procedures, and qualifications for the issuance and renewal of common interest community 

manager licenses. Upon application for license and each renewal thereof, the applicant shall pay a 

fee established by the Board, which shall be placed to the credit of the Common Interest 

Community Management Information Fund established pursuant to § 54.1-2354.2; 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-2100/
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?101+ful+CHAP0511
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?121+ful+CHAP0522
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+ful+CHAP0712
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-201/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-202/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-4000/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2354.2/
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2. Establish criteria for the licensure of common interest community managers to ensure the 

appropriate training and educational credentials for the provision of management services to 

common interest communities. Such criteria may include experiential requirements and shall 

include designation as an Accredited Association Management Company by the Community 

Associations Institute. As an additional alternative to such designation, the Board shall have 

authority, by regulation, to include one of the following: (i) successful completion of another 

Board-approved training program and certifying examination or (ii) successful completion of a 

Virginia testing program to determine the quality of the training and educational credentials for and 

competence of common interest community managers; 

 

3. Establish criteria for the certification of the employees of common interest community managers 

who have principal responsibility for management services provided to a common interest 

community or who have supervisory responsibility for employees who participate directly in the 

provision of management services to a common interest community to ensure the person possesses 

the character and minimum skills to engage properly in the provision of management services to a 

common interest community. Such criteria shall include designation as a Certified Manager of 

Community Associations by the Community Association Managers International Certification 

Board, designation as an Association Management Specialist by the Community Associations 

Institute, or designation as a Professional Community Association Manager by the Community 

Associations Institute. As an additional alternative to such designations, the Board shall have 

authority, by regulation, to include one of the following: (i) successful completion of another 

Board-approved training program as developed by the Virginia Association of Realtors or other 

organization, and certifying examination, or (ii) successful completion of a Virginia testing 

program to determine the quality of the training and educational credentials for and competence of 

the employees of common interest community managers who participate directly in the provision 

of management services to a common interest community. The fee paid to the Board for the 

issuance of such certificate shall be paid to the Common Interest Community Management 

Information Fund established pursuant to § 54.1-2354.2; 

 

4. Approve the criteria for accredited common interest community manager training programs; 

 

5. Approve accredited common interest community manager training programs; 

 

6. Establish, by regulation, standards of conduct for common interest community managers and for 

employees of common interest community managers certified in accordance with the provisions of 

this article; 

 

7. Establish, by regulation, an education-based certification program for persons who are involved 

in the business or activity of providing management services for compensation to common interest 

communities. The Board shall have the authority to approve training courses and instructors in 

furtherance of the provisions of this article; 

 

8. Issue a certificate of registration to each association that has properly filed in accordance with 

this chapter; and 

 

9. Develop and publish best practices for the content of declarations consistent with the 

requirements of the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.). 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2354.2/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1800/
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B. 1. The Board shall have the sole responsibility for the administration of this article and for the 

promulgation of regulations to carry out the requirements thereof. 

 

2. The Board shall also be responsible for the enforcement of this article, provided that the Real 

Estate Board shall have the sole responsibility for the enforcement of this article with respect to a 

real estate broker, real estate salesperson, or real estate brokerage firm licensed in accordance with 

Chapter 21 (§ 54.1-2100 et seq.) who is also licensed as a common interest community manager. 

 

3. For purposes of enforcement of this article or the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 

et seq.), the Virginia Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative 

Act (§ 55.1-2100 et seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), any 

requirement for the conduct of a hearing shall be satisfied by an informal fact-finding proceeding 

convened and conducted pursuant to § 2.2-4019 of the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et 

seq.). 

 

C. The Board is authorized to obtain criminal history record information from any state or federal 

law-enforcement agency relating to an applicant for licensure or certification. Any information so 

obtained is for the exclusive use of the Board and shall not be released to any other person or 

agency except in furtherance of the investigation of the applicant or with the authorization of the 

applicant or upon court order. 

 

D. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection A of § 54.1-2354.4, the Board may receive a 

complaint directly from any person aggrieved by an association's failure to deliver a resale 

certificate or disclosure packet within the time period required under § 55.1-1809, 55.1-1810, 55.1-

1811, 55.1-1900, 55.1-1992, or 55.1-2161. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2009, c. 557; 2010, cc. 511, 615; 2011, c. 334; 2012, cc. 481, 797; 2015, c. 268; 

2017, cc. 387, 393, 405, 406; 2019, cc. 391, 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2350. (Effective October 1, 2019) Annual report; form to accompany resale certificates 

and disclosure packets. 

 

In addition to the provisions of § 54.1-2349, the Board shall: 

 

1. Administer the provisions of Article 2 (§ 54.1-2354.1 et seq.); 

 

2. Develop and disseminate an association annual report form for use in accordance with §§ 55.1-

1836, 55.1-1980, and 55.1-2182; and 

 

3. Develop and disseminate a form to accompany resale certificates required pursuant to § 55.1-

1990 and association disclosure packets required pursuant to § 55.1-1809, which form shall 

summarize the unique characteristics of common interest communities generally that may affect a 

prospective purchaser's decision to purchase a lot or unit located in a common interest community. 

The form shall include information on the following, which may or may not be applicable to a 

particular common interest community: (i) the obligation on the part of an owner to pay regular 

annual or special assessments to the association; (ii) the penalty for failure or refusal to pay such 

assessments; (iii) the purposes for which such assessments, if any, may be used, including for the 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2100/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1800/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1900/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-2100/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-2200/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-4019/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-4000/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2354.4/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1809/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1810/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1811/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1811/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1900/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1992/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-2161/
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http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?091+ful+CHAP0557
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?101+ful+CHAP0511
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?101+ful+CHAP0615
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?111+ful+CHAP0334
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?121+ful+CHAP0481
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?121+ful+CHAP0797
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+ful+CHAP0268
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?171+ful+CHAP0387
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?171+ful+CHAP0393
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?171+ful+CHAP0405
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construction or maintenance of stormwater management facilities; (iv) the importance the 

declaration of restrictive covenants or condominium instruments, as applicable, and other 

governing documents play in association living; (v) limitations on an owner's ability to rent his lot 

or unit; (vi) limitations on an owner's ability to park or store certain types of motor vehicles or 

boats within the common interest community; (vii) limitations on an owner's ability to maintain an 

animal as a pet within the lot or unit, or in common areas or common elements; (viii) architectural 

guidelines applicable to an owner's lot or unit; (ix) limitations on an owner's ability to operate a 

business within a dwelling unit on a lot or within a unit; (x) the period or length of declarant 

control; and (xi) that the purchase contract for a lot within an association is a legally binding 

document once it is signed by the prospective purchaser where the purchaser has not elected to 

cancel the purchase contract in accordance with law. The form shall also provide that (a) the 

purchaser remains responsible for his own examination of the materials that constitute the resale 

certificate or disclosure packet and of any table of contents that may be contained therein; (b) the 

purchaser shall carefully review the entire resale certificate or disclosure packet; and (c) the 

contents of the resale certificate or disclosure packet shall control to the extent that there are any 

inconsistencies between the form and the resale certificate or disclosure packet. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2017, c. 257; 2018, cc. 70, 733; 2019, cc. 390, 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2351. (Effective October 1, 2019) General powers and duties of Board concerning 

associations. 

 

A. The Board may adopt, amend, and repeal rules and regulations and issue orders consistent with 

and in furtherance of the objectives of this article, but the Board may not intervene in the internal 

activities of an association except to the extent necessary to prevent or cure violations of this article 

or of the chapter pursuant to which the association is created. The Board may prescribe forms and 

procedures for submitting information to the Board. 

 

B. If it appears that any governing board has engaged, is engaging, or is about to engage in any act 

or practice in violation of this article, the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.), 

the Virginia Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative Act (§ 

55.1-2100 et seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), or any of the 

Board's regulations or orders, the Board without prior administrative proceedings may bring an 

action in the appropriate court to enjoin that act or practice or for other appropriate relief. The 

Board is not required to post a bond or prove that no adequate remedy at law exists. 

 

C. The Board may intervene in any action involving a violation by a declarant or a developer of a 

time-share project of this article, the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.), the 

Virginia Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative Act (§ 

55.1-2100 et seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), or any of the 

Board's regulations or orders. 

 

D. The Board may accept grants-in-aid from any governmental source and may contract with 

agencies charged with similar functions in this or other jurisdictions in furtherance of the objectives 

of this article. 

 

E. The Board may cooperate with agencies performing similar functions in this and other 

jurisdictions to develop uniform filing procedures and forms, uniform disclosure standards, and 

http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
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uniform administrative practices, and may develop information that may be useful in the discharge 

of the Board's duties. 

 

F. In issuing any cease and desist order, the Board shall state the basis for the adverse 

determination and the underlying facts. 

 

G. Without limiting the remedies that may be obtained under this article, the Board, without 

compliance with the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.), shall have the authority to 

enforce the provisions of this section and may institute proceedings in equity to enjoin any person, 

partnership, corporation, or any other entity violating this article, the Property Owners' Association 

Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.), the Virginia Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real 

Estate Cooperative Act (§ 55.1-2100 et seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-

2200 et seq.), or any of the Board's regulations or orders. Such proceedings shall be brought in the 

name of the Commonwealth by the Board in the circuit court or general district court of the city or 

county in which the unlawful act occurred or in which the defendant resides. 

 

H. The Board may assess a monetary penalty to be paid to the Common Interest Community 

Management Information Fund of not more than $1,000 per violation against any governing board 

that violates any provision of this article, the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et 

seq.), the Virginia Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative 

Act (§ 55.1-2100 et seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), or any 

of the Board's regulations or orders. In determining the amount of the penalty, the Board shall 

consider the degree and extent of harm caused by the violation. No monetary penalty may be 

assessed under this article, the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.), the Virginia 

Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative Act (§ 55.1-2100 et 

seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), or any of the Board's 

regulations or orders unless the governing board has been given notice and an opportunity to be 

heard pursuant to the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.). The penalty may be sued for 

and recovered in the name of the Commonwealth. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2009, c. 557; 2010, c. 615; 2019, c. 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2352. (Effective October 1, 2019) Cease and desist orders. 

 

A. The Board may issue an order requiring the governing board of the association to cease and 

desist from the unlawful practice and to take such affirmative action as in the judgment of the 

Board will carry out the purposes of this article, if the Board determines after notice and hearing 

that the governing board of an association has: 

 

1. Violated any statute or regulation of the Board governing the association regulated pursuant to 

this article, including engaging in any act or practice in violation of this article, the Property 

Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.), the Virginia Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et 

seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative Act (§ 55.1-2100 et seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate 

Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), or any of the Board's regulations or orders; 

 

2. Failed to register as an association or to file an annual report as required by statute or regulation; 

 

3. Materially misrepresented facts in an application for registration or an annual report; or 
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4. Willfully refused to furnish the Board information or records required or requested pursuant to 

statute or regulation. 

 

B. If the Board makes a finding of fact in writing that the public interest will be irreparably harmed 

by delay in issuing an order, it may issue a temporary order to cease and desist or to take such 

affirmative action as may be deemed appropriate by the Board. Prior to issuing the temporary 

order, the Board shall give notice of the proposal to issue a temporary order to the person. Every 

temporary order shall include in its terms a provision that upon request a hearing will be held 

promptly to determine whether or not it becomes permanent. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2009, c. 557; 2019, cc. 467, 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2353. (Effective October 1, 2019) Protection of the interests of associations; 

appointment of receiver for common interest community manager. 

 

A. A common interest community manager owes a fiduciary duty to the associations to which it 

provides management services with respect to the manager's handling the funds or the records of 

each association. All funds deposited with the common interest community manager shall be 

handled in a fiduciary capacity and shall be kept in a separate fiduciary trust account or accounts in 

an FDIC-insured financial institution separate from the assets of the common interest community 

manager. The funds shall be the property of the association and shall be segregated for each 

depository in the records of the common interest community manager in a manner that permits the 

funds to be identified on an association basis. All records having administrative or fiscal value to 

the association that a common interest community manager holds, maintains, compiles, or 

generates on behalf of a common interest community are the property of the association. A 

common interest community manager may retain and dispose of association records in accordance 

with a policy contained in the contract between the common interest community manager and the 

association. Within a reasonable time after a written request for any such records, the common 

interest community manager shall provide copies of the requested records to the association at the 

association's expense. The common interest community manager shall return all association records 

that it retains and any originals of legal instruments or official documents that are in the possession 

of the common interest community manager to the association within a reasonable time after 

termination of the contract for management services without additional cost to the association. 

Records maintained in electronic format may be returned in such format. 

 

B. If the Board has reasonable cause to believe that a common interest community manager is 

unable to properly discharge its fiduciary responsibilities to an association to which it provides 

management services, the Board may submit an ex parte petition to the circuit court of the city or 

county wherein the common interest community manager maintains an office or is doing business 

for the issuance of an order authorizing the immediate inspection by and production to 

representatives of the petitioner of any records, documents, and physical or other evidence 

belonging to the subject common interest community manager. The court may issue such order 

without notice to the common interest community manager if the petition, supported by affidavit of 

the petitioner and such other evidence as the court may require, shows reasonable cause to believe 

that such action is required to prevent immediate loss of property of one or more of the associations 

to which the subject common interest community manager provides management services. The 

court may also temporarily enjoin further activity by the common interest community manager and 
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take such further action as shall be necessary to conserve, protect, and disburse the funds involved, 

including the appointment of a receiver. The papers filed with the court pursuant to this subsection 

shall be placed under seal. 

 

C. If the Board has reasonable cause to believe that a common interest community manager is 

unable to properly discharge its fiduciary responsibilities to an association to which it provides 

management services, the Board may file a petition with the circuit court of the county or city 

wherein the subject common interest community manager maintains an office or is doing business. 

The petition may seek the following relief: (i) an injunction prohibiting the withdrawal of any bank 

deposits or the disposition of any other assets belonging to or subject to the control of the subject 

common interest community manager and (ii) the appointment of a receiver for all or part of the 

funds or property of the subject common interest community manager. The subject common 

interest community manager shall be given notice of the time and place of the hearing on the 

petition and an opportunity to offer evidence. The court, in its discretion, may require a receiver 

appointed pursuant to this section to post bond, with or without surety. The papers filed with the 

court under this subsection shall be placed under seal until such time as the court grants an 

injunction or appoints a receiver. The court may issue an injunction, appoint a receiver, or provide 

such other relief as the court may consider proper if, after a hearing, the court finds that such relief 

is necessary or appropriate to prevent loss of property of one or more of the associations to which 

the subject common interest community manager provides management services. 

 

D. In any proceeding under subsection C, any person or entity known to the Board to be indebted 

to or having in his possession property, real or personal, belonging to or subject to the control of 

the subject common interest community manager's business and which property the Board 

reasonably believes may become part of the receivership assets shall be served with a copy of the 

petition and notice of the time and place of the hearing. 

 

E. The court shall describe the powers and duties of the receiver in its appointing order, which may 

be amended from time to time. The receiver shall, unless otherwise ordered by the court in the 

appointing order, (i) prepare and file with the Board a list of all associations managed by the 

subject common interest community manager; (ii) notify in writing all of the associations to which 

the subject common interest community manager provides management services of the 

appointment and take whatever action the receiver deems appropriate to protect the interests of the 

associations until such time as the associations have had an opportunity to obtain a successor 

common interest community manager; (iii) facilitate the transfer of records and information to such 

successor common interest community manager; (iv) identify and take control of all bank accounts, 

including without limitation trust and operating accounts, over which the subject common interest 

community manager had signatory authority in connection with its management business; (v) 

prepare and submit an accounting of receipts and disbursements and account balances of all funds 

under the receiver's control for submission to the court within four months of the appointment and 

annually thereafter until the receivership is terminated by the court; (vi) attempt to collect any 

accounts receivable related to the subject common interest community manager's business; (vii) 

identify and attempt to recover any assets wrongfully diverted from the subject common interest 

community manager's business, or assets acquired with funds wrongfully diverted from the subject 

common interest community manager's business; (viii) terminate the subject common interest 

community manager's business; (ix) reduce to cash all of the assets of the subject common interest 

community manager; (x) determine the nature and amount of all claims of creditors of the subject 

common interest community manager, including associations to which the subject common interest 
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community manager provided management services; and (xi) prepare and file with the court a 

report of such assets and claims proposing a plan for the distribution of funds in the receivership to 

such creditors in accordance with the provisions of subsection F. 

 

F. Upon the court's approval of the receiver's report referenced in subsection E, at a hearing after 

such notice as the court may require to creditors, the receiver shall distribute the assets of the 

common interest community manager and funds in the receivership first to clients whose funds 

were or ought to have been held in a fiduciary capacity by the subject common interest community 

manager, then to the receiver for fees, costs, and expenses awarded pursuant to subsection G, and 

thereafter to the creditors of the subject common interest community manager, and then to the 

subject common interest community manager or its successors in interest. 

 

G. A receiver appointed pursuant to this section shall be entitled, upon proper application to the 

court in which the appointment was made, to recover an award of reasonable fees, costs, and 

expenses. If there are not sufficient nonfiduciary funds to pay the award, then the shortfall shall be 

paid by the Common Interest Community Management Recovery Fund as a cost of administering 

the Fund pursuant to § 54.1-2354.5, to the extent that the said Fund has funds available. The Fund 

shall have a claim against the subject common interest community manager for the amount paid. 

 

H. The court may determine whether any assets under the receiver's control should be returned to 

the subject common interest community manager. 

 

I. If the Board shall find that any common interest community manager is insolvent, that its merger 

into another common interest community manager is desirable for the protection of the associations 

to which such common interest community manager provides management services, and that an 

emergency exists, and, if the board of directors of such insolvent common interest community 

manager shall approve a plan of merger of such common interest community manager into another 

common interest community manager, compliance with the requirements of § 13.1-718 shall be 

dispensed with as to such insolvent common interest community manager and the approval by the 

Board of such plan of merger shall be the equivalent of approval by the holders of more than two-

thirds of the outstanding shares of such insolvent common interest community manager for all 

purposes of Article 12 (§ 13.1-715.1 et seq.) of Chapter 9 of Title 13.1. If the Board finds that a 

common interest community manager is insolvent, that the acquisition of its assets by another 

common interest community manager is in the best interests of the associations to which such 

common interest community manager provides management services, and that an emergency 

exists, it may, with the consent of the boards of directors of both common interest community 

managers as to the terms and conditions of such transfer, including the assumption of all or certain 

liabilities, enter an order transferring some or all of the assets of such insolvent common interest 

community manager to such other common interest community manager, and no compliance with 

the provisions of §§ 13.1-723 and 13.1-724 shall be required, nor shall §§ 13.1-730 through 13.1-

741 be applicable to such transfer. In the case either of such a merger or of such a sale of assets, the 

Board shall provide that prompt notice of its finding of insolvency and of the merger or sale of 

assets be sent to the stockholders of record of the insolvent common interest community manager 

for the purpose of providing such shareholders an opportunity to challenge the finding that the 

common interest community manager is insolvent. The relevant books and records of such 

insolvent common interest community manager shall remain intact and be made available to such 

shareholders for a period of 30 days after such notice is sent. The Board's finding of insolvency 

shall become final if a hearing before the Board is not requested by any such shareholder within 
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such 30-day period. If, after such hearing, the Board finds that such common interest community 

manager was solvent, it shall rescind its order entered pursuant to this subsection and the merger or 

transfer of assets shall be rescinded. But if, after such hearing, the Board finds that such common 

interest community manager was insolvent, its order shall be final. 

 

J. The provisions of this article are declared to be remedial. The purpose of this article is to protect 

the interests of associations adversely affected by common interest community managers who have 

breached their fiduciary duty. The provisions of this article shall be liberally administered in order 

to protect those interests and thereby the public's interest in the quality of management services 

provided by Virginia common interest community managers. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2011, cc. 334, 605; 2019, c. 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2354. (Effective October 1, 2019) Variation by agreement. 

 

Except as expressly provided in this article, provisions of this article may not be varied by 

agreement, and rights conferred by this article may not be waived. All management agreements 

entered into by common interest community managers shall comply with the terms of this article 

and the provisions of the Property Owners' Association Act (§ 55.1-1800 et seq.), the Virginia 

Condominium Act (§ 55.1-1900 et seq.), the Virginia Real Estate Cooperative Act (§ 55.1-2100 et 

seq.), or the Virginia Real Estate Time-Share Act (§ 55.1-2200 et seq.), as applicable. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871; 2019, c. 712. 

 

 

Article 2. Common Interest Community Management Information Fund; Common Interest 

Community Ombudsman; Common Interest Community Management Recovery Fund 

 
 

§ 54.1-2354.1. (Effective October 1, 2019) Definitions. 

 

As used in this article, unless the context requires a different meaning: 

 

"Balance of the fund" means cash, securities that are legal investments for fiduciaries under the 

provisions of subdivisions A 1, 2, and 4 of § 2.2-4519, and repurchase agreements secured by 

obligations of the United States government or any agency thereof, and shall not mean accounts 

receivable, judgments, notes, accrued interest, or other obligations to the fund. 

 

"Claimant" means, upon proper application to the Director, a receiver for a common interest 

community manager appointed pursuant to § 54.1-2353 in those cases in which there are not 

sufficient funds to restore all funds that were or ought to have been held in a fiduciary capacity by 

the subject common interest community manager or to pay an award of reasonable fees, costs, and 

expenses to the receiver. 

 

"Director" means the Director of the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation. 

 

1993, c. 958; 2008, cc. 851, 871, § 55-528; 2019, c. 712. 

 

 

http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?111+ful+CHAP0334
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?111+ful+CHAP0605
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+ful+CHAP0712
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1800/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-1900/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-2100/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/55.1-2200/
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+ful+CHAP0712
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-4519/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2353/
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0851
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?081+ful+CHAP0871
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+ful+CHAP0712


23  

§ 54.1-2354.2. (Effective October 1, 2019) Common Interest Community Management 

Information Fund. 

 

A. There is hereby created the Common Interest Community Management Information Fund, 

referred to in this section as "the Fund," to be used in the discretion of the Board to promote the 

improvement and more efficient operation of common interest communities through research and 

education. The Fund shall be established on the books of the Comptroller. The Fund shall consist 

of money paid into it pursuant to §§ 54.1-2349, 55.1-1835, 55.1-1980, and 55.1-2182, and such 

money shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the Fund. Interest earned on moneys in 

the Fund shall remain in the Fund and be credited to it. Any moneys remaining in the Fund, 

including interest thereon, at the end of each fiscal year shall not revert to the general fund but, at 

the discretion of the Board, shall remain in the Fund or shall be transferred to the Common Interest 

Community Management Recovery Fund established pursuant to § 54.1-2354.5. 

 

B. Expenses for the operations of the Office of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman, 

including the compensation paid to the Common Interest Community Ombudsman, shall be paid 

first from interest earned on deposits constituting the Fund and the balance from the moneys 

collected annually in the Fund. The Board may use the remainder of the interest earned on the 

balance of the Fund and of the moneys collected annually and deposited in the Fund for financing 

or promoting the following: 

 

1. Information and research in the field of common interest community management and operation; 

 

2. Expeditious and inexpensive procedures for resolving complaints about an association from 

members of the association or other citizens; 

 

3. Seminars and educational programs designed to address topics of concern to community 

associations; and 

 

4. Other programs deemed necessary and proper to accomplish the purpose of this article. 

 

C. Following the close of any biennium, when the Common Interest Community Management 

Information Fund shows expenses allocated to it for the past biennium to be more than 10 percent 

greater or less than moneys collected on behalf of the Board, the Board shall revise the fees levied 

by it for placement into the Fund so that the fees are sufficient but not excessive to cover expenses. 

A fee established pursuant to § 55.1-1835, 55.1-1980, or 55.1-2182 shall not exceed $25 unless 

such fee is based on the number of units or lots in the association. 

 

1993, c. 958, § 55-529; 2008, cc. 851, 871; 2019, cc. 391, 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2354.3. (Effective October 1, 2019) Common Interest Community Ombudsman; 

appointment; powers and duties. 

 

A. The Director in accordance with § 54.1-303 shall appoint a Common Interest Community 

Ombudsman (the Ombudsman) and shall establish the Office of the Common Interest Community 

Ombudsman (the Office). The Ombudsman shall be a member in good standing in the Virginia 

State Bar. All state agencies shall assist and cooperate with the Office in the performance of its 

duties under this article. 
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B. The Office shall: 

 

1. Assist members in understanding rights and the processes available to them according to the 

laws and regulations governing common interest communities and respond to general inquiries; 

 

2. Make available, either separately or through an existing website, information concerning 

common interest communities and such additional information as may be deemed appropriate; 

 

3. Receive notices of final adverse decisions; 

 

4. Upon request, assist members in understanding the rights and processes available under the laws 

and regulations governing common interest communities and provide referrals to public and private 

agencies offering alternative dispute resolution services, with a goal of reducing and resolving 

conflicts among associations and their members; 

 

5. Ensure that members have access to the services provided through the Office and that the 

members receive timely responses from the representatives of the Office to the inquiries; 

 

6. Maintain data on inquiries received, types of assistance requested, notices of final adverse 

decisions received, actions taken, and the disposition of each such matter; 

 

7. Upon request to the Director by (i) any of the standing committees of the General Assembly 

having jurisdiction over common interest communities or (ii) the Housing Commission, provide to 

the Director for dissemination to the requesting parties assessments of proposed and existing 

common interest community laws and other studies of common interest community issues; 

 

8. Monitor changes in federal and state laws relating to common interest communities; 

 

9. Provide information to the Director that will permit the Director to report annually on the 

activities of the Office of the Common Interest Community Ombudsman to the standing 

committees of the General Assembly having jurisdiction over common interest communities and to 

the Housing Commission. The Director's report shall be filed by December 1 of each year and shall 

include a summary of significant new developments in federal and state laws relating to common 

interest communities each year; and 

 

10. Carry out activities as the Board determines to be appropriate. 

 

1993, c. 958, § 55-530; 1997, c. 222; 1998, c. 463; 2001, c. 816; 2008, cc. 851, 871; 2010, cc. 59, 

208; 2012, cc. 481, 797; 2019, c. 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2354.4. (Effective October 1, 2019) Association complaint procedures; final adverse 

decisions. 

 

A. The Board shall establish by regulation a requirement that each association shall establish 

reasonable procedures for the resolution of written complaints from the members of the association 

and other citizens. Each association shall adhere to the written procedures established pursuant to 

this subsection when resolving association member and citizen complaints. The procedures shall 
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include the following: 

 

1. A record of each complaint shall be maintained for no less than one year after the association 

acts upon the complaint. 

 

2. Such association shall provide complaint forms or written procedures to be given to persons who 

wish to register written complaints. The forms or procedures shall include the address and 

telephone number of the association or its common interest community manager to which 

complaints shall be directed and the mailing address, telephone number, and electronic mailing 

address of the Office. The forms and written procedures shall include a clear and understandable 

description of the complainant's right to give notice of adverse decisions pursuant to this section. 

 

B. A complainant may give notice to the Board of any final adverse decision in accordance with 

regulations promulgated by the Board. The notice shall be filed within 30 days of the final adverse 

decision, shall be in writing on forms prescribed by the Board, shall include copies of all records 

pertinent to the decision, and shall be accompanied by a $25 filing fee. The fee shall be collected 

by the Director and paid directly into the state treasury and credited to the Common Interest 

Community Management Information Fund pursuant to § 54.1-2354.2. The Board may, for good 

cause shown, waive or refund the filing fee upon a finding that payment of the filing fee will cause 

undue financial hardship for the member. The Director shall provide a copy of the written notice to 

the association that made the final adverse decision. 

 

C. The Director or his designee may request additional information concerning any notice of final 

adverse decision from the association that made the final adverse decision. The association shall 

provide such information to the Director within a reasonable time upon request. If the Director 

upon review determines that the final adverse decision may be in conflict with laws or regulations 

governing common interest communities or interpretations thereof by the Board, the Director may, 

in his sole discretion, provide the complainant and the association with information concerning 

such laws or regulations governing common interest communities or interpretations thereof by the 

Board. The determination of whether the final adverse decision may be in conflict with laws or 

regulations governing common interest communities or interpretations thereof by the Board shall 

be a matter within the sole discretion of the Director, whose decision is final and not subject to 

further review. The determination of the Director shall not be binding upon the complainant or the 

association that made the final adverse decision. 

 

1993, c. 958, § 55-530; 1997, c. 222; 1998, c. 463; 2001, c. 816; 2008, cc. 851, 871; 2010, cc. 59, 

208; 2012, cc. 481, 797; 2019, c. 712. 

 

§ 54.1-2354.5. (Effective October 1, 2019) Common Interest Community Management 

Recovery Fund. 

 

A. There is hereby created the Common Interest Community Management Recovery Fund, referred 

to in this section as "the Fund," to be used in the discretion of the Board to protect the interests of 

associations. 

 

B. Each common interest community manager, at the time of initial application for licensure, and 

each association filing its first annual report after the effective date shall be assessed $25, which 

shall be specifically assigned to the Fund. Initial payments may be incorporated in any application 
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fee payment or annual filing fee and transferred to the Fund by the Director within 30 days. 

 

All assessments, except initial assessments, for the Fund shall be deposited within three business 

days after their receipt by the Director, in one or more federally insured banks, savings and loan 

associations, or savings banks located in the Commonwealth. Funds deposited in banks, savings 

institutions, or savings banks in excess of insurance afforded by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation or other federal insurance agency shall be secured under the Virginia Security for 

Public Deposits Act (§ 2.2-4400 et seq.). The deposit of these funds in federally insured banks, 

savings and loan associations, or savings banks located in the Commonwealth shall not be 

considered investment of such funds for purposes of this section. Funds maintained by the Director 

may be invested in securities that are legal investments for fiduciaries under the provisions of § 

64.2-1502. 

 

Interest earned on the deposits constituting the Fund shall be used for administering the Fund. The 

remainder of this interest, at the discretion of the Board, may be transferred to the Common Interest 

Community Management Information Fund, established pursuant to § 54.1-2354.2, or accrue to the 

Fund. 

 

C. On and after July 1, 2011, the minimum balance of the Fund shall be $150,000. Whenever the 

Director determines that the principal balance of the Fund is or will be less than such minimum 

principal balance, the Director shall immediately inform the Board. At the same time, the Director 

may recommend that the Board transfer a fixed amount from the Common Interest Community 

Management Information Fund to the Fund to bring the principal balance of the Fund to the 

amount required by this subsection. Such transfer shall be considered by the Board within 30 days 

of the notification of the Director. 

 

D. If any such transfer of funds is insufficient to bring the principal balance of the Fund to the 

minimum amount required by this section, or if a transfer to the Fund has not occurred, the Board 

shall assess each association and each common interest community manager, within 30 days of 

notification by the Director, a sum sufficient to bring the principal balance of the Fund to the 

required minimum amount. The amount of such assessment shall be allocated among the 

associations and common interest community managers in proportion to each payor's most recently 

paid annual assessment, or if an association or common interest community manager has not paid 

an annual assessment previously, in proportion to the average annual assessment most recently paid 

by associations or common interest community managers, respectively. The Board may order an 

assessment at any time in addition to any required assessment. Assessments made pursuant to this 

subsection may be issued by the Board (i) after a determination made by it or (ii) at the time of 

license renewal. 

 

Notice to common interest community managers and the governing boards of associations of these 

assessments shall be by first-class mail, and payment of such assessments shall be made by first-

class mail addressed to the Director within 45 days after the mailing of such notice. 

 

E. If any common interest community manager fails to remit the required payment within 45 days 

of the mailing, the Director shall notify the common interest community manager by first-class 

mail at the latest address of record filed with the Board. If no payment has been received by the 

Director within 30 days after mailing the second notice, the license shall be automatically 

suspended. The license shall be restored only upon the actual receipt by the Director of the 
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delinquent assessment. 

 

F. If any association fails to remit the required payment within 45 days of the mailing, the Director 

shall notify the association by first-class mail at the latest address of record filed with the Board. If 

no payment has been received by the Director within 30 days after mailing the second notice, it 

shall be deemed a knowing and willful violation of this section by the governing board of the 

association. 

 

G. At the close of each fiscal year, whenever the balance of the Fund exceeds $5 million, the 

amount in excess of $5 million shall be transferred to the Virginia Housing Trust Fund established 

pursuant to Chapter 9 (§ 36-141 et seq.) of Title 36. Except for payments of costs as set forth in this 

article and transfers pursuant to this subsection, there shall be no transfers out of the Fund, 

including transfers to the general fund, regardless of the balance of the Fund. 

 

H. A claimant may seek recovery from the Fund subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. A claimant may file a verified claim in writing to the Director for a recovery from the Fund. 

 

2. Upon proper application to the Director, in those cases in which there are not sufficient funds to 

pay an award of reasonable fees, costs, and expenses to the receiver or to restore all funds that were 

or ought to have been held in a fiduciary capacity by the subject common interest community 

manager, the Director shall report to the Board the amount of any shortfall to the extent that there 

are not sufficient funds (i) to pay any award of fees, costs, and expenses pursuant to subsection G 

of § 54.1-2353 by the court appointing the receiver; or (ii) to restore all funds that were or ought to 

have been held in a fiduciary capacity by the subject common interest community manager, as 

certified by the court appointing the receiver. 

 

3. If the Board finds there has been compliance with the required conditions, the Board shall issue a 

directive ordering payment of the amount of such shortfall to the claimant from the Fund, provided 

that in no event shall such payment exceed the balance in the Fund. When the Fund balance is not 

sufficient to pay the aggregate amount of such shortfall, the Board shall direct that payment be 

applied first in satisfaction of any award of reasonable fees, costs, and expenses to the receiver and 

second to restore the funds that were or ought to have been held in a fiduciary capacity by the 

subject common interest community manager. If the Board has reason to believe that there may be 

additional claims against the Fund, the Board may withhold any payment from the Fund for a 

period of not more than one year. After such one-year period, if the aggregate of claims received 

exceeds the Fund balance, the Fund balance shall be prorated by the Board among the claimants 

and paid in the above payment order from the Fund in proportion to the amounts of claims 

remaining unpaid. 

 

4. The Director shall, subject to the limitations set forth in this subsection, pay to the claimant from 

the Fund such amount as shall be directed by the Board upon the execution and delivery to the 

Director by such claimant of an assignment to the Board of the claimant's rights on its behalf and 

on behalf of the associations receiving distributions from the Fund against the common interest 

community manager to the extent that such rights were satisfied from the Fund. 

 

5. The claimant shall be notified in writing of the findings of the Board. The Board's findings shall 

be considered a case decision as defined in § 2.2-4001, and judicial review of these findings shall 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/36-141/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/54.1-2353/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-4001/
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be in accordance with § 2.2-4025 of the Administrative Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq.). 

 

6. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Board shall have the right to appeal a decision 

of any court that is contrary to any distribution recommended or authorized by it. 

 

7. Upon payment by the Director to a claimant from the Fund as provided in this subsection, the 

Board shall immediately revoke the license of the common interest community manager whose 

actions resulted in payment from the Fund. The common interest community manager whose 

license was so revoked shall not be eligible to apply for a license as a common interest community 

manager until he has repaid in full the amount paid from the Fund on his account, plus interest at 

the judgment rate of interest from the date of payment from the Fund. 

 

8. Nothing contained in this subsection shall limit the authority of the Board to take disciplinary 

action against any common interest community manager for any violation of statute or regulation, 

nor shall the repayment in full by a common interest community manager of the amount paid from 

the Fund on such common interest community manager's account nullify or modify the effect of 

any disciplinary proceeding against such common interest community manager for any such 

violation. 

 

2008, cc. 851, 871, § 55-530.1; 2009, c. 557; 2013, c. 754; 2019, c. 712. 
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